
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2015 AT 4PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A, SECOND FLOOR, THE CIVIC OFFICES
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION MEETING
Councillor Robert New (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Sandra Stockdale, Liberal Democrat
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Steve Hastings, UK Independence Party
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Government consultation - prevent duty guidance (Pages 1 - 8)

Purpose.
To update the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety on the 
guidance and to approve the response.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety on the guidance to approve the recommended 
responses in section 6.

Public Document Pack



2

4  Domestic abuse review - distance travelled. (Pages 9 - 16)

Purpose.
To update the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety on the 
progress made monitoring the implementation of the recommendations of the 
domestic abuse scrutiny report and ongoing demand on resources.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety note the progress made.

5  Waste regulations - assessment of compliance. (Pages 17 - 100)

Purpose.
The EU Waste Framework Directive, transposed in the UK as The Waste 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2011, states requirements for waste 
collections of paper, metal, plastic and glass to be by way of separate 
collection from 1st January 2015.

The legislative requirement of separate collection should be implemented 
where it is necessary to improve quality and quantity of recycling, and where it 
is technically, environmentally and economically practicable (TEEP).  

A 'route map' guide to demonstrating compliance with the regulations has 
been produced and is recommended by the Environment Agency (EA) for 
local authorities to follow.  

The purpose of this report is to advise on the completion of PCC's route map 
assessment and its outcome. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Community Safety:
1. Note the legislative requirements of the Waste Regulations (section 3 

of the report).
2. Approve the assessment document as sufficient evidence of 

compliance with the Waste Regulations (section 3.1.1 of the report).
3. Agree the outcome of the assessment that the council does not need 

to provide separate collections for paper, metal, plastic and glass 
from January 2015 (section 3.1.12 of the report).

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

                                              Agenda item:  
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
Decision Meeting 
 

Subject: 
 

Government consultation - Prevent duty guidance 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th January 2015 

Report by: 
 

Head of Health, Safety and Licensing 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
1 Summary 

 
The Counter-Terrorism and Security Bill, which is currently before Parliament, 
seeks to place a duty on specified authorities to "have due regard, in the 
exercise of its functions, to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism". Draft guidance has been published for consultation where responses 
will be received up until noon on Friday 30th January 2015. The full document 
can be found at www.gov.uk/government/consultations/prevent-duty 

 
2 Purpose of report  

 
To update the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on the 
guidance and to approve the response.  

 
3 Recommendations 

 
3.1      To agree the recommended responses in section 6 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

 
4.1  While there are 25 questions embedded throughout the guidance, these 

provide a summary of the relevant responses for Portsmouth and for 
appropriate agencies accountable to members.   

 
5 Background 

 
5.1 Section 21of the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 (the Act) places a 

duty on certain bodies (Appendix 1) to have “due regard to the need to prevent 
people from being drawn into terrorism”. This guidance is issued under S24 of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/prevent-duty


 

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

the Act. The Act states that the authorities subject to the provisions must have 
regard to this guidance when carrying out the duty. 

 
5.2 The aim of the Prevent strategy is to reduce the threat to the UK from terrorism 

by stopping people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism. It has 3 specific 
strategic objectives:  

 Respond to the ideological challenge of terrorism and the threat we face 
from those who promote it; 

 Prevent people from being drawn into terrorism and ensure that they are 
given appropriate advice and support; and 

 Work with sectors and instit
[...]
nment and Community Safety on 
28th January 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

                                              Agenda item:  
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
Decision Meeting 
 

Subject: 
 

Domestic abuse review - distance travelled 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th January 2015 

Report by: 
 

Head of Health, Safety and Licensing 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
1 Summary 

 
The Domestic Abuse Commissioning review was completed in 2012 which was 
subsequently scrutinised by members in 2014. A total of 20 recommendations 
were made in the final scrutiny report.  

 
2 Purpose of report  

 
To update the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety on the 
progress made monitoring the implementation of the recommendations of the 
domestic abuse scrutiny report and ongoing demand on resources 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1      To note the progress made. 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

 
4.1  For the recommendations that have not been achieved actions are underway 

for this to happen early in the New Year.  
 
5 Background 

 
5.1 A review of domestic abuse services in Portsmouth was commissioned by the 

Safer Portsmouth Partnership (SPP) and the Children’s Trust Board (CTB) This 
was completed in January 2012 and available on the SPP website 
(http://www.saferportsmouth.org.uk/priorities/violence-and-hidden-
violence/domestic-abuse/domestic-abuse-commissioning-strategy-for-
portsmouth/#.VJGZ_6FFCzk) 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.saferportsmouth.org.uk/priorities/violence-and-hidden-violence/domestic-abuse/domestic-abuse-commissioning-strategy-for-portsmouth/#.VJGZ_6FFCzk
http://www.saferportsmouth.org.uk/priorities/violence-and-hidden-violence
[...]
 

Waste Regulations - Assessment of Compliance 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

              All 

Key decision:   No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
  
1.1 The EU Waste Framework Directive, transposed in the UK as The Waste (England 

and Wales) Regulations 2011, states requirements for waste collections of paper, 
metal, plastic and glass to be by way of separate collection from 1st January 2015. 
 

1.2 The legislative requirement of separate collection should be implemented where it 
is necessary to improve quality and quantity of recycling, and where it is 
technically, environmentally and economically practicable (TEEP).   

 

1.3 A 'route map' guide to demonstrating compliance with the regulations has been 
produced and is recommended by the Environment Agency (EA) for local 
authorities to follow.   

 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to advise on the completion of PCC's route map 
assessment and its outcome.  

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety notes the 

legislative requirements of the Waste Regulations (see 3) 
 
2.2       That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety approves  
            the assessment document as sufficient evidence of compliance with the 

Waste Regulations (see 3.1.1) 
 
2.3      That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety agrees the 

outcome of the assessment that the council does not need to provide 
separate collections for paper, metal, plastic and glass from January 2015 
(see 3.1.12) 

 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3 Background 
 

3.1  Regulation 13 of The Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011 (as amended   
2012) transposes article 11 of the EU Waste Framework Directive (WFD) as 
follows: 

 
13.—(1) This regulation applies from 1st January 2015. 

 
(2) Subject to paragraph (4), an establishment or undertaking which coll
[...]
s still used.  Portsmouth has a legal responsibility 
under the Climate Change Act (2008) to reduce emissions. 

 
3.1.11 "Economically practicable refers to a separate collection which does not cause 

excessive costs in comparison with the treatment of a non-separated waste 
stream, considering the added value of recovery and recycling and the principle 
of proportionality."  According to WRAP's Indicative Costs and Performance 
(ICAP) report the estimated costs per household per year show that co-mingled is 
the less expensive option in Portsmouth (a difference of £1.76).  The set-up of a 
change in collection system would require a large amount of capital investment. 
Without available funding to cover the capital costs at this time, the amount is not 
economically practicable within present tight local authority budgets. 

 
3.1.12     Conclusion  
 

Guided by the route map, Portsmouth City Council has carried out the necessity 
and practicability tests in order to demonstrate compliance with the Waste 
Regulations 2012.  The tests have indicated that separate collection is not 
necessary at this time, however the regulations will need to be considered again 
when any changes occur in the future, for example the introduction of mixed 
plastics (currently being considered by PI in a resource review; outcome in 
February 2015).  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



  

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Monitoring 
 

4.1 Step 5 of the route map assessment will create a process for regular review. 
 

4.2 The route map will need to be taken into consideration every time a change in 
service is considered. 

 
5. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 The requirements of the Waste Regulations affect future and current service 

decisions. 
 

5.2 By following the recommended route map assessment, PCC's compliance is 
documented sufficiently in order to defend any legal challenges.  

 
5.3 The route map outcome has demonstrated that according to the legislation, co-

mingled recycling collections can still continue in Portsmouth from January 2015.  
  
  
6 Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
  
6.1 An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not 

have a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as described in the 
Equality Act 2010. 

 
7 Head of Legal comments 
 
7.1 The legal basis for the requirement to assess the way that waste collection and 

recycling are carried out in Portsmouth are set out in the body of the report.  The 
[draft] Assessment appended to the report analyses the current waste collection 
and the possible alternatives in accordance with the relevant legislation and case 
law appropriately. 

  
 
8 Head of Finance comments 
  
8.1 An assessment has been carried out as prescribed by the Waste Regulations.  

The outcome of the assessment has been to conclude that Portsmouth City 
Council does not need to provide separate collections for paper, metal, plastic and 
glass. 
 

8.2 Therefore, there are no financial implications arising as a result of the approval of 
the recommendations of this report. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



  

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Simon Moon 
Head of Transport and Environment Service  
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on the 28th January 
2015. 
 
 
………………………………………………. 
Signed by: 
Councillor Rob New 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety. 
 
         
 
 
 

Page 22



  

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix i. 
 

 
Figure 1: Waste hierarchy (from Defra) 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Assessment of 
Compliance with 

Regulations 12 and 13 of 
the Waste (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2011 
(amended 2012) 

Including TEEP Analysis 
 

 

December 2014 

 

 

  

  
By following the 'Waste Regulations Route Map', this docum
[...]
ted, containers and frequency of collection. However there is not an exact match for all PI authorities. In this instance an estimate is made- these are indicated in the table of PI 

indicative costs further down. As the costs are form 2007, they have been increased by comparing RPI in Dec 13 to that in Dec 07.

Kerbside sort systems modelled for kerbsider and stillage vehicle options - urban

Ref Refuse frequency

Recycling 

container

Recycling 

frequency Materials Collected

Vehicle 

type

Yield 

kg/hh/yr Capture (%)

Dec-07 Dec-13

Net cost of recyclingCollection only cost of recycling Collection only cost of recycling

 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Government consultation - prevent duty guidance
	ecs28Jan15 DM prevent appx 1

	4 Domestic abuse review - distance travelled.
	28Jan15DM dom abuse appx 1 scrutiny recommendations

	5 Waste regulations - assessment of compliance.
	ecs28Jan15 waste regulations - assessment of compliance
	ECS28Jan15waste regs appx 1 -6




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting held on Wednesday, 28 
January 2015 at 4pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillor Robert New 

  Sandra Stockdale
  John Ferrett
  Stephen Hastings

1. Apologies for Absence
No apologies were sent.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

3. Government Consultation - Prevent Duty Guidance
Rachael Dalby, Head of Health, Safety and Licensing introduced the report 
and in response to questions, clarified the following points:

 The probation service is the responsible authority for community safety 
purposes.  The Clinical Commissioning Group is responsible for health.  
Education is not a responsible authority but the local authority is.  

 The proposed legislation is quite nuanced.  
 A similar paper will be considered by the Safer Portsmouth Partnership on 

29 January.  
 Five years ago, the duty regarding prevent was included in the annual 

Strategic Assessment and it was a priority for the council.  
 Details of how the council would comply with this will be drawn up after the 

consultation.
 The university is a key player as it deals with potentially vulnerable people.
 It was agreed that the Cabinet Member would write to the Home Office 

with his views.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approved the 
recommended responses in section 6 of the report.

4. Domestic abuse review - distance travelled.
Rachael Dalby, Head of Health, Safety & Licensing introduced the report.

Councillor New noted the outstanding work carried out by officers.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety noted the 
progress made.



2

5. Waste regulations - assessment of compliance.
Paul Fielding, Assistant Head of Service for Environment & Recreation, 
Transport and Environment introduced the report.  
 The route map will be reviewed regularly.
 Many people would like a kerbside glass collection however; if glass is 

mixed with other recyclables  all of it would be contaminated.  

DECISIONS
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety:
1. Noted the legislative requirements of the waste regulations (section 3 

of the report).
2. Approved the assessment document as sufficient evidence of 

compliance with the waste regulations (section 3.1.1 of the report).
3. Agreed the outcome of the assessment that the council does not 

need to provide separate collections for paper, metal, plastic and 
glass from January 2015 (section 3.1.l2 of the report).

The meeting concluded at 4.20pm.

Councillor Robert New
Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety.


